



























































District of:        
Division No.     
Court No.         
Estate No.        


Quebec
01 - Montréal
500-11-046776-148
41-1929950


FORM 40


Report of Trustee on Proposal


(Section 59(1) and paragraph 58(d) of the Act)


In the Matter of the Proposal of


Accessoires La Brea International Inc.


Of the City of Montréal


In the Province of Quebec


We, Richter Advisory Group Inc/Richter Groupe Conseil inc, the trustee acting in the proposal of Accessoires La Brea 


International Inc, hereby report to the Court as follows:


That a proposal was filed with us on the 6th day of November 2014 a copy of which is attached and marked as Exhibit "A", 


and that we filed a copy of the proposal with the official receiver on the 6th day of November 2014.


1.


That on the 12th day of November 2014, we gave notice to the debtor, to the division office and to every known creditor 


affected by the proposal, whose names and addresses are shown in Exhibit "B" to this report, of the calling of a meeting of 


creditors to be held on the 25th day of November 2014 to consider the proposal.


2.


That with the notice was included a condensed statement of the assets and liabilities of the debtor, a list of the creditors 


affected by the proposal who have claims of $250 or more and showing the amounts of their claims, a copy of the proposal, 


a form of proof of claim and proxy in blank and a voting letter. Copies of the notice, the condensed statement and the list of 


creditors are attached and marked as Exhibits "C1", "C2" and "C3", respectively.


3.


That prior to the meeting of creditors we made a detailed and careful inquiry into the liabilities of the debtor, the debtor's 


assets and their value, the debtor's conduct and the causes of the debtor's insolvency.


4.


That the meeting of creditors was held on the 25th day of November 2014, and was presided over by Benoit Gingues.5.


That the proposal was accepted by the required majority of creditors.6.


That a copy of the minutes of the meeting is attached and marked as Exhibit "D".7.


(a) the assets of the debtor and their fair realizable value are as follows:


That we are of the opinion that:8.


Property Name Estimated $ Realizable $


Business Assets - Stock In Trade - Jewelry  10,000.00  0.00


Cash on hand - Chequing  28,810.00  0.00


Debts Due - Business - Account receivable  60,763.00  0.00


Motor Vehicles - Automobile - 2011 - Chrysler - Dodge  14,850.00  0.00


Total Property Value:  114,423.00  0.00


(b) the liabilities of the debtor are as follows:
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FORM 40 --- Continued


Creditor Name


Secured $ Preferred $


SOA Discrepancies SOA Discrepancies


Unsecured $


SOA Discrepancies


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  96,924.63  96,924.633928446 CANADA INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,712.55  3,712.559139-7240 QUEBEC INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  103,570.69  103,570.69AGENCE DES SERV. FRONTALIERS 


CDA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  103,623.76  103,623.76AGENCE DU REVENU DU CANADA


 17,502.87 -5,354.57  0.00  0.00  3,018.47  3,018.47AGENCE DU REVENU DU CANADA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  379.75  0.00ALARME SENTINELLE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  8,719.23  8,719.23AMG CREATION


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  393.21  0.00B.BOX


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  17,155.04  17,155.04BANQUE AMEX DU CDA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  25,193.76  25,193.76BANQUE DE MONTREAL, M-C


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  33,154.97 -554.95BANQUE DEV. DU CANADA


 3,087.00  3,087.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00BANQUE ROYALE DU CANADA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,875.80  610.20BARCODE APPL. SOLUTIONS


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,970.39  6,970.39BELL CANADA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  925.85  925.85BELL CANADA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  30,332.68  30,332.68CIBC - VISA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  9,833.61  9,833.61CORPORATION SUN MEDIA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,500.00  2,500.00CSST


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  6,480.51  6,480.51DOYON IZZI NIVOIX AVOCATS


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  15,233.74  15,233.74ECO ENTREPRISES QUEBEC


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  555.73  0.00EMBALLAGES CIRCO INC


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,251.76  228.17ENCRE ET CIE LAURENTIDES INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  181.78  181.78FEDERAL EXPRESS CDA LTEE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  938.13  0.00FOURNITURES DE BUREAU DENIS


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,414.62  4,414.62GLAMOUR STEEL HK


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  23,984.58  23,984.58GOLD WHITE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  7,748.37  7,748.37GOOD YEAR MFG


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  574.88  574.88GROUPE AST (1993) INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  12,974.77  12,974.77GUANGZHOU YAZHIQI JEWELLERY 


CO.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  945.52  945.52GUARD-X INC.
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Creditor Name


Secured $ Preferred $


SOA Discrepancies SOA Discrepancies


Unsecured $


SOA Discrepancies


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  16,033.34  16,033.34HEBEST TECHN. (SHENZHEN) CO., LTD


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  14,744.30  14,744.30HUNT PERSONNEL


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  921.53  921.53HYDRO-QUEBEC


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  111,178.18  0.00IMPRIMERIE SOLISCO INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  65.54  65.54INCOTEL-GH IP SOLUTIONS


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,969.02  1,969.02LA GREAT WEST


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  152.25  152.25LES MESSAGERIES SPEEDO


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  100.21  100.21LIFESTYLE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  525.09  525.09LOGICIEL FISCAL VL INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,272.76  3,272.76LONGUE POINTE CHRYSLER


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,895.43  1,895.43MAGNET INTELL INC.


 65,334.85  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,807,226.76  0.00MARC-ANDRE LETOURNEAU


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,874.38  500.38MEDIAS TRANSCONT. S.E.N.C.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,187.00  1,187.00MEDIAS TRANSCONT. S.E.N.C.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  13,797.00  0.00MICHEL COURNOYER CPA INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,390.09  1,390.09OGILVY & OGILVY


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,649.51  3,649.51POSTES CANADA


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,286.29  1,286.29PRESTIGE & FANCY


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  172.47  0.00PRO SERI INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 -195.46QUADRISCAN INC.


 28,498.28 -11,987.16  0.00  0.00  15,426.77 -48,795.28REVENU QUEBEC - 6593679


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  104.68  104.68ROGERS


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  2,553.38  2,553.38SHUI RUN INDUSTRIAL LTD


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  5,793.99  5,793.99SODA JEWELLERY CO., LTD


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  824.26  824.26STS MAINTENANCE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,806.30  4,806.30TECSYS INC.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,182.17  1,182.17TRANSPORT FRONTIERE


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  4,025.50  4,025.50TRIMEX WAREHOUSING & DIST.


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  3,472.34  3,472.34TUTIMA  (GERMANY)


 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  34,526.40 -2,277.42TUTIMA (H.K)LTD
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List of Creditors with claims of $250 or more.


Creditor Address Account# Claim Amount


3928446 CANADA INC.  96,924.63206-5800 ST DENIS


MONTREAL QC H2S 3L5


9139-7240 QUEBEC INC.  3,712.55102-78 B ST-LOUIS


LONGUEUIL QC J4R 2L4


AGENCE DES SERV. 


FRONTALIERS CDA


 103,570.69DEPT


DU REMBOURSEMENT


400 PLACE D'YOUVILLE, 5e ETAGE


MONTREAL QC H2Y 2C2


AGENCE DU REVENU DU 


CANADA


 103,623.76BUREAU 8,500, SECTEUR HULCPF


170 RUE DE L'HOTEL-DE-VILLE


GATINEAU QC J8X 4C2


AGENCE DU REVENU DU 


CANADA


 20,521.34305, BOUL


 RENE-LEVESQUE O


MONTREAL QC H2Z 1A8


ALARME SENTINELLE  379.757260 ST-URBAIN


MONTREAL QC H2R 2Y6


AMG CREATION  8,719.23NANZHOU RD, HAIZHU DIST


NO


22 MANGJIAO EAST


GUANGZHOU 510290 CHINA


B.BOX  393.21300 RUE DE LIEGE O


MONTREAL QC H2P 1H3


BANQUE AMEX DU CDA  17,155.04CP 4500, SUCC


 AGINCOURT


SCARBOROUGH ON M1S 4B1


BANQUE DE MONTREAL, 


M-C


 25,193.76P


O


 BOX 11064


STN CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 5A2


BANQUE DEV. DU CANADA  33,154.97A/S MICHELLE FORTIER


400-5, PLACE VILLE-MARIE


MONTREAL QC H3B 5E7


BANQUE ROYALE DU 


CANADA


 3,087.00UNITE 02231


CP 11444, STATION CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 5J4


BARCODE APPL. 


SOLUTIONS


 1,875.806411 EDWARDS BLVD


Mississauga ON L5T 2Y3


BELL CANADA  6,970.39CASE POSTALE 8712


SUCC


 CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 3P6


BELL CANADA  925.85CTRE DE VERS


CLIENTS


CP 11490, STATION CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 5R7


Page 5 of 8







FORM 40 --- Continued


List of Creditors with claims of $250 or more.


Creditor Address Account# Claim Amount


CIBC - VISA  30,332.68PO BOX 4595, STN A


TORONTO ON M5W 4X9


CORPORATION SUN MEDIA  9,833.61100-298, RUE DE MARTIGNY O


SAINT-JEROME QC J7Y 4C9


CSST  2,500.001 COMPLEXE DESJARDINS


TOUR SUD, 31E ETAGE


Montréal QC H5B 1H1


DOYON IZZI NIVOIX 


AVOCATS


 6,480.51501-6455, JEAN-TALON EST


MONTREAL QC H1S 3E8


ECO ENTREPRISES 


QUEBEC


 15,233.74600-1600, BOUL


RENE-LEVESQUE O


MONTREAL QC H3H 1P9


EMBALLAGES CIRCO INC  555.734215, BOUL


 POIRIER


St-Laurent QC H4R 2A4


ENCRE ET CIE 


LAURENTIDES INC.


 2,251.76695 E , CHEMIN AVILA


Piedmont QC J0R 1R3


FOURNITURES DE BUREAU 


DENIS


 938.132990 BOUL


 LE CORBUSIER


Laval QC H7L 3M2


GLAMOUR STEEL HK  4,414.62NO


 1112 MANHATTAN CENTRE,


NO


8 KWAI / CHEONG RD / KWAI CHUNG


KOWLOON HONG KONG


GOLD WHITE  23,984.5816/F, FLAT E1, STAGE 1, TUNG CHUN IND


9-11 CHEUNG WING ROAD


KWAI CHUNG,N


T HONG KONG


GOOD YEAR MFG  7,748.37YUEN SHING INDUSTRIAL BUILDING


901-1033 YEE KUK WEST STREET


KOWLOON HONG KONG


GROUPE AST (1993) INC.  574.88CASE POSTALE 11417


SUCCURSALE CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 5H1


GUANGZHOU YAZHIQI 


JEWELLERY CO.


 12,974.77INN


 BLDG / SME INN


 & TECHN


 ZONE


104-105, LIWAN RD, ROOM 401-403


GUANGZHOU 510173 CHINA


GUARD-X INC.  945.5210600 PARKWAY


MONTREAL QC H1J 1R6
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List of Creditors with claims of $250 or more.


Creditor Address Account# Claim Amount


HEBEST TECHN. 


(SHENZHEN) CO., LTD


 16,033.34XINHU ROAD


 82 DISTRICT BAO'AN


641,640,638,UNIT A HUAMEIJU BUS


 CTR


SHENZHEN CHINA


HUNT PERSONNEL  14,744.301801-666 RUE SHERBROOKE O


MONTREAL QC H3A 1E7


HYDRO-QUEBEC  921.53CP 11022, CENTRE-VILLE


MONTREAL QC H3C 4V6


IMPRIMERIE SOLISCO INC.  111,178.18120, 10E RUE SCOTT


QUEBEC QC G0S 3G0


LA GREAT WEST  1,969.02GESTION DE VERS


COLLECTIVE


C


P


 1053


WINNIPEG MB R3C 2X4


LOGICIEL FISCAL VL INC.  525.09950 MICHELIN


LAVAL QC H7L 5C1


LONGUE POINTE 


CHRYSLER


 3,272.766200 BOUL


 METROPOLITAIN EST


MONTREAL QC H1S 1A9


MAGNET INTELL INC.  1,895.432110 DRUMMOND


MONTREAL QC H3G 1W9


MARC-ANDRE 


LETOURNEAU


 1,872,561.61689 AV BLOOMFIELD


OUTREMONT QC H2V 3S2


MEDIAS TRANSCONT. 


S.E.N.C.


 2,874.38300-400 AVE STE-CROIX EST


St-Laurent QC H4N 3L4


MEDIAS TRANSCONT. 


S.E.N.C.


 1,187.00SERV


 DE L'APPL


 DES PAIEMENTS


400 AVE


 SAINTE CROIX, BUR


EST


ST-LAURENT QC H4N 3L4


MICHEL COURNOYER CPA 


INC.


 13,797.00202-601, RUE ADONCOUR


LONGUEUIL QC J4G 2M6


OGILVY & OGILVY  1,390.09550-4150 RUE STE-CATHERINE O


WESTMOUNT QC H3Z 2Y5


POSTES CANADA  3,649.512701 PROMENADE RIVERSIDE


OTTAWA ON K1A 1L7


PRESTIGE & FANCY  1,286.298424 DE L'ESPLANADE AVE


MONTREAL QC H2P 2R7


REVENU QUEBEC  43,925.05SECTEUR R23CPF,3E ETAGE


1600, BOUL


 RENE-LEVESQUE O


MONTREAL QC H3H 2V2


6593679
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List of Creditors with claims of $250 or more.


Creditor Address Account# Claim Amount


SHUI RUN INDUSTRIAL LTD  2,553.38FLAT D & E 13/F, 17-21 KUNG YIP ST


KWAI CHUNG N


T


 HONG KONG


SODA JEWELLERY CO., LTD  5,793.99F, TUNG NAM FACTORY BLDG


40 MA TAU KOK RD, UNIT 107,8


TOKWAWAN HONG KONG


STS MAINTENANCE  824.26401-2121, RUE CRESCENT


MONTREAL QC H3G 2C1


TECSYS INC.  4,806.30501-15 ALLSTATE PARKWAY


MARKHAM ON L3R 5B4


TRANSPORT FRONTIERE  1,182.17C


P


 BOX 1056


HEMMINGFORD QC J0L 1H0


TRIMEX WAREHOUSING & 


DIST.


 4,025.50PO BOX 219


2330 STATE RT


 11


MOOERS NY 12958 USA


TUTIMA  (GERMANY)  3,472.34POSTFACH 1153, D-27770


GANDERKESEE GERMANY


TUTIMA (H.K)LTD  34,526.4014F FEDERAL CENTRE, 77 SHEUNG ON ST


CHAI WAN HONG KONG


UNITED ART METALS 


FACTORY LTD


 10,080.88UNIT D, 6/F


,MAI TAK IND


 BLGD


221 WAI YIP STREET, KWUN TONG


KOWLOON HONG KONG


UPS  995.48P


O


 BOX 7247-0244


PHILADELPHIA PA 19170-0001 USA


UPS SCS inc.  1,450.02PO BOX 689


STATION ST-LAURENT


ST-LAURENT QC H4L 4V9


V. BOUTIN EXPRESS INC.  364.101397, SAVOIE


PLESSISVILLE QC G9L 1J8


 2,706,262.27Total
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District of Québec
Division No. 01 - Montreal
Court No. 500-11-046776-148
Estate No. 41-1929950


In the Matter of the Proposal of:


Accessoires La Brea International Inc
Debtor


RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC / RICHTER GROUPE
CONSEIL INC


Trustee


Date of Proposal: November 06, 2014 Security: $


Meeting of Creditors: November 25, 2014, 10:30
11 ème étage
1981 Mc Gill College
Montréal, Québec
Canada,


Chair: Syndic


CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF A PROPOSAL - Section 62


I, the undersigned, Official Receiver in and for this bankruptcy district, do hereby certify that:


- a proposal in respect of the aforenamed debtor was filed under section 62 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency
Act.


The aforenamed trustee is required:
- to provide to me, without delay, security in the aforementioned amount; and
- to send to all creditors, at least ten days prior to the meeting, a notice of a meeting of creditors, which will be


held at the aforementioned time and place.


Date: November 07, 2014, 10:33
E-File/Dépôt Electronique Official Receiver


Sun Life Building, 1155 Metcalfe Street, Suite 950, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3B2V6, (877)376-9902







 


EXHIBIT B 
  











































































































































































































 


EXHIBIT C1 
  















 


EXHIBIT C2 
  











 


EXHIBIT C3 
  























 


EXHIBIT D 
 



















 











































































































































































































 






























